SECTION IV B

Ch.matter
Listed on
Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 11826 AND 11827 OF 2014.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Jaswinder Kumar Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Union Territory Chandigarh & Ors. Etc.

.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 01.04.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Service of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4, in both the matters is complete but none has entered appearance.

With respect to Respondent No. 1, petitioner has failed to take steps to effect the service of notice in both the matters, despite the ample opportunity and the warning of last opportunity as well.

Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge for further directions."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for effecting service upon common Respondent No. 1 in both matters.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in respect of common Respondent No. 1 in both the matters.

The office report on default is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 19th day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. U. S. Prasad, Adv. 28, Lawyer's Chamber, Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip